

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY – APPELLATE DIVISION**

IN THE MATTER OF  
BULLETIN NO. 22-11

APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO: A-001626-22

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
AGENCY DECISION ENTERED  
ON DECEMBER 20, 2022, BY  
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING  
AND INSURANCE

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
RECIPROCAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, INC.**

---

**EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.**  
Anthony Argiropoulos, Esq. (#024861997)  
Shelia Woolson, Esq. (#018591995)  
Melissa Sarsten Polito, Esq. (#38402022)  
150 College Road West, Suite 301  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(609) 455-1540

**O'TOOLE SCRIVO, LLC**  
James DiGiulio, Esq.  
(#013582006)  
Cassandra Jahnke Walsh, Esq.  
(#215292017)  
14 Village Park Road  
Cedar Grove, NJ 07009  
(973) 559-9815

*Attorneys for Appellant Reciprocal Attorney-In-Fact, Inc. ("RAF")*

**Of Counsel and On the Brief:**  
Anthony Argiropoulos, Esq.  
Sheila Woolson, Esq.

**Of Counsel and On the Brief:**  
James DiGiulio, Esq.

**On the Brief:**  
Melissa Sarsten Polito, Esq.

**On the Brief:**  
Cassandra Jahnke Walsh, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....4

    A. Background of Regulation of Reciprocal Exchanges in New Jersey ...4

    B. The Holding Act Does Not Apply To Reciprocals .....8

    C. SSAP No. 25..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....20

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....21

    I. THE DEPARTMENT’S BULLETIN REQUIRING THE IMPOSITION OF THE HOLDING ACT IS CONTRARY TO THE REA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND THE DEPARTMENT’S PRECEDENT (Ja1-2) .....21

    II. THE DEPARTMENT’S BULLETIN REQUIRING THE IMPOSITION OF SSAP NO. 25 TO THE AIF FEE IS CONTRARY TO SSAP NO. 25’S PLAIN LANGUAGE (Ja1-2) .....26

    III. THE DEPARTMENT’S PAST PRECEDENTS CONFIRM THAT NEITHER THE HOLDING ACT NOR SSAP NO. 25 APPLY (Ja1-2; Ja72-76) .....30

    IV. THE BULLETIN CONSTITUTES IMPROPER RULEMAKING AND IS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW (Ja1-2) .....33

        A. The Bulletin is an Administrative Rule Subject to APA Compliance (Ja1-2).....35

        B. The Department Failed to Comply with the APA When It Published The Bulletin (Ja1-2) .....43

V. EVEN IF NOT A RULE, THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE BULLETIN VIOLATE THE REA AND ARE OTHERWISE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE SSAP NO. 25 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE AIF FEE (Ja1-2) .....48

VI. THROUGH ITS IMPROPER RULEMAKING THE DEPARTMENT IS INTERFERING WITH RAF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONTRACT (Ja1-2) .....49

CONCLUSION .....52

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS**

State of New Jersey, Department of Banking and Insurance,  
Bulletin No. 22-11, December 20, 2022 ..... (Ja1-2)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>In re Adoption of Reg'l Affordable Housing Dev. Program Guidelines,</u> 418 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2011).....	40
<u>Altor, Inc. v. Sec. of Labor,</u> 498 Fed. Appx. 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<u>Am. Emp'r Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Ins.,</u> 236 N.J. Super. 428 (App. Div. 1989).....	41, 42
<u>Matter of Assignment of Producers to Travelers Grp.,</u> 261 N.J. Super. 292 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 133 N.J. 438 (1993).....	39, 40
<u>B.H. v. State of N.J., Dept. of Human Srvs.,</u> 400 N.J. Super. 418 (App. Div. 2008).....	35, 41, 47
<u>Berg v. Christie,</u> 225 N.J. 245 (2016) .....	50, 51
<u>Besler &amp; Co. v. Bradley,</u> 361 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2003).....	36, 39
<u>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.,</u> 197 N.J. 543 (2009) .....	24
<u>Bullet Hole, Inc, v. Dunbar,</u> 335 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2000).....	37
<u>In re CAFRA Permit No. 87-0959-5 Issued to Gateway Assocs.,</u> 152 N.J. 287 (1997) .....	46, 47
<u>Cleveland &amp; P.R. Co. v. City of Cleveland,</u> 235 U.S. 50 (1914).....	50

<u>Comm. Workers of Am., Local 1034 v. N.J. State Policemen’s Benevolent Ass’n, Local 203,</u> 412 N.J. Super. 286 (App. Div. 2010) .....	46
<u>Delaney v. Dickey,</u> 244 N.J. 460 (2020) .....	30
<u>DeVito v. Sheeran,</u> 165 N.J. 167 (2000) .....	21
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	36, 37
<u>In re Disapproval of Commercial Insurance Policy Forms of Insurance Company of North America,</u> 264 N.J. Super. 228 (App. Div. 1993).....	37
<u>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	51
<u>Fed. Pac. Elec. Co. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> 334 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div. 2000) .....	45
<u>Fid. Union Tr. Co. v. N.J. Highway Auth.,</u> 85 N.J. 277 (1981) .....	49
<u>G.C. v. Div. of Med. Assistance &amp; Health Svcs.,</u> 249 N.J. 20 (2021) .....	46
<u>Green v. State Health Benefits Comm’n,</u> 373 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 2004) .....	20, 21
<u>Grimes v. N. J. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 452 N.J. Super. 396 (App. Div. 2017) .....	47
<u>Hampton v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 336 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2001) .....	39
<u>In re Highlands Master Plan,</u> 421 N.J. Super. 614 (App. Div. 2011) .....	41
<u>JPC Merger Sub LLC v. Tricon Enter., Inc.,</u> 474 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2022) .....	30

<u>Lower Main St. Assocs. V. N.J. Hous. &amp; Mortg. Fin. Agency,</u> 114 N.J. 226 (1989) .....	20, 43, 44
<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation,</u> 97 N.J. 313 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Moynihan v. Lynch,</u> 250 N.J. 60 (2022) .....	49
<u>N.J. Animal Rights All. v. Dep’t of Environ. Prot.,</u> 396 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2007) .....	43
<u>N.J. Dep’t of Labor v. Pepsi-Cola Co.,</u> 170 N.J. 59 (1980) .....	34
<u>N.J. DYFS &amp; Family Servs. v. I.S.,</u> 214 N.J. 8 (2013) .....	24
<u>N.J. Election Law Enf’t Comm’n v. DiVincenzo,</u> 451 N.J. Super. 554 (App. Div. 2017) .....	24
<u>In re N.J.A.C. 7:1B-1.1, et seq.,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 216 N.J. 8 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Northwest Covenant Med. Ctr. v. Fishman,</u> 167 N.J. 123 (2001) .....	35, 47
<u>Patel v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm’n,</u> 200 N.J. 413 (2009) .....	46
<u>In re Pontoriero,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2015) .....	23, 24
<u>In re Protest of Coastal Permit Program Rules,</u> 354 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div. 2002) .....	36, 37
<u>In re Provision of Basic Generation Serv. for Period Beginning June 1</u> 2008, 205 N.J. 339 (2011) .....	34, 37, 43, 47
<u>In re Reorganization of Med. Inter-Ins. Exch. of N.J.,</u> 328 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 2000) .....	21, 22, 26, 51

<u>Matter of Repeal of N.J.A.C. 6:28,</u> 204 N.J. Super. 158 (App. Div. 1985) .....	20
<u>Schering-Plough Corp. v. United States,</u> 651 F. Supp.2d 291 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	28
<u>In re Solid Waste Util. Cus. Lists,</u> 106 N.J. 508 (1987) .....	34
<u>Squires v. Atl. Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,</u> 200 N.J. Super. 496 (Law. Div. 1985).....	24
<u>St. Barnabas Med. Ctr. v. N.J. Hosp. Rate Setting Comm’n,</u> 250 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div. 1991) .....	42
<u>State v. D.A.,</u> 191 N.J. 158 (2007) .....	25
<u>State v. Garthe,</u> 145 N.J. 1 (1996) .....	37
<u>State v. Perry,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div.) <u>certif. denied</u> , 222 N.J. 306 (2015) .....	25
<u>Sterling Laurel Realty, LLC v. Laurel Gardens Co-Op, Inc.,</u> 444 N.J. Super. 470 (App. Div. 2016) .....	25
<u>T.H. v. Div. of Dev. Disabilities,</u> 189 N.J. 478 (2007) .....	46
<u>TAC Assocs. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> 202 N.J. 533 (2010) .....	23, 24
<u>In re Twp. of Warren,</u> 132 N.J. 1 (1993) .....	20
<u>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,</u> 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 17:23-21 .....	9
N.J.S.A. 17:23-41 .....	9



N.J.S.A. 17:23B-1 .....	10
N.J.S.A. 17:27A-1 to -14 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 17:29C-1.1 .....	10
N.J.S.A. 17:30C-1 to -31 .....	9
N.J.S.A. 17:48E-46.5 .....	9
N.J.S.A. 17:50-1 to -19 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-5(b) .....	41
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2 .....	33
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(a).....	33
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4(a)(2).....	43, 44
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4(a)(1).....	44, 45
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5 .....	47
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. 5317, 220th Leg. (2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://pub.njleg.state.nj.us/Bills/2022/A5500/5317_I1.PDF">https://pub.njleg.state.nj.us/Bills/2022/A5500/5317_I1.PDF</a> .....	18, 27
<a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-111hhr56778/pdf/CHRG-111hhr56778.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-111hhr56778/pdf/CHRG-111hhr56778.pdf</a> .....	4, 5, 11, 12
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. IV, § 7, ¶ 3.....	49
N.J.A.C. 1:30-5.1(b)(9).....	44
N.J.A.C. 1:30-5.2(a).....	44
N.J.A.C. 1:30-5.2(a)(3).....	44
N.J.A.C. 1:30-21(a)(6) .....	45
<u>Rule 2:2-3</u> .....	1

S. 3636, 220th Leg. (2023), *available at*  
[https://pub.njleg.state.nj.us/Bills/2022/S4000/3636\\_I1.PDF](https://pub.njleg.state.nj.us/Bills/2022/S4000/3636_I1.PDF);.....18, 27

SSAP No. 25 .....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....49
